MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 226

AN ACT to Provide Temporary Licenses for Administrators of Medical Care Facilities Other Than Hospitals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 32, § 63, sub-§ 7-A, additional. Section 63 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 350 and as amended by section 59-A of chapter 590, both of the public laws of 1969, is further amended by adding a new subsection 7-A to read as follows:
- 7-A. Temporary licenses. The board may determine conditions and procedures, or establish rules or regulations, by which it may issue temporary licenses to administrators of medical care facilities other than hospitals. Said licenses may be issued for periods of less than one year, but in no event may they be in effect for more than one year, and they may not be renewed or reissued beyond this one-year period. Nothing in this chapter or the rules and regulations thereunder shall be construed to require an applicant for a license as a nursing home administrator who is certified by a recognized church or religious denomination which teaches reliance on spiritual means alone for healing as having been approved to administer institutions certified by such church or denomination for the care and treatment of the sick in accordance with its teachings, to demonstrate proficiency in any medical techniques or to meet any medical educational qualifications or medical standards not in accord with the remedial care and treatment provided in such institutions.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 227

AN ACT Providing for Adult Identification Cards under Liquor Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 1060, additional. Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1060, to read as follows:

§ 1060. Adult identification cards

Any resident of the State or nonresident in the State 20 years of age or over may make application to the Liquor Commission for an adult identification card upon a form provided by the commission. The commission, upon receipt of an application, accompanied by a photograph of the applicant and such supporting documents and information as it may require, shall issue an identification card to the applicant bearing his photograph, together with his name, address, date of birth and such other information and identification

CHAP. 228

as it may deem necessary. The identification card issued under this section shall not be valid until signed by the applicant.

There shall be a fee of \$1 for the issuance of an adult identification card.

Any person issued an identification card shall exhibit the same upon the demand of any licensee, his servant or agent, or any law enforcement officer in carrying out his duties relating to liquor, and failure to produce the card upon demand shall entitle the licensee to refuse to sell alcoholic beverages to the person in question.

Any person who misrepresents his age or practices any deceit in the procurement of an identification card or has in his possession a false identification card or uses or exhibits for the purpose of procuring alcoholic liquor an identification card belonging to another or which has been forged or altered, or any person who loans or transfers his identification card to another for use in the procurement of alcoholic beverages shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not less than 5 days nor more than 11 months, or by both.

Any law enforcement officer who, in the performance of his duty, finds an identification card in the possession of a person other than the person to whom the same has been issued shall confiscate such card and return the same to the Liquor Commission.

The Liquor Commission shall have the power to adopt such rules and regulations as it shall deem necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of this section.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 228

AN ACT Relating to Interest Allowed in Civil Actions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 14, § 1602, amended. Section 1602 of Title 14 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 397 of the public laws of 1969, is amended by adding a new sentence at the end to read as follows:

From and after date of judgment, interest shall be allowed at the rate of 10% per year.